
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2018
at

7.00 pm
in the

DESBOROUGH SUITE - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA, 
LISA TARGOWSKA AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services

Issued: Friday, 7 December 2018
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will 
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By enterin
[...]
re a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

21.11.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith 
and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Mary Severin (Monitoring Officer), Melvin Andrews (Highways Development 
Control Engineer), Daniel Bayles, Chrissie Ellera (Planning Officer), Tony Franklin 
(Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Gordon Oliver (Principal 
Transport Policy Officer) and Claire Pugh (Senior Planning Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Paul Brimacombe, David Coppinger, Judith Diment, Simon 
Dudley, Geoff Hill, Mohammed Ilyas, Asghar Majeed and Hari Sharma. 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No Apologies for absence were received.

118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations were received from the following Members:

Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest as she owns a property in Maidenhead Town 
Centre. 

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest as she lives close to Item 8.

Councillor Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest for item 7 as they are Bray 
Parish Council Members.

119 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting on 24 October 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

120 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

Item 5

18/02105/FULL

Temporary RBWM Car Park
Vicus Way
Maidenhead

Erection of five storey split-deck multi-
storey car park with access and 
associated landscaping following 
removal of existing slab and 
hardstanding (Regulation 3 application).
Councillor Love proposed to defer the 
application till the next Panel meeting 
on Monday 17 December 2018 to 

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

enable the considered review of the 
additional transport information on the 
roundabouts, lighting, footpaths and 
daylighting to the flats. Also after a 14 
day consultation on the additional 
information. This was seconded by 
Councillor Kellaway.  Contrary to the 
officer recommendation, panel 
members were of the view that the 
additional information was relevant and 
it was important the decision was taken 
in public due to the level of interest.

A named vote was carried out. Six 
Councillors voted for the proposal. 
(Councillors Kellaway, Love, Sharp, 
Smith, Walters and Wilson). Councillor 
Hunt voted against the proposal and 
Councillors Bullock and Stretton 
abstained from voting.

Councillor Stretton had proposed 
refusal but this was not seconded.

It was Agreed that the application 
would be deferred until the next 
Panel meeting on Monday 17 
December 2018.

(The Panel was addressed by Antigoni, 
Stefen and Alexander Konig, Georgina 
Darley, Sarah Storey and Mandy Rai, 
Objectors. The applicant, Matthew 
Blythin also addressed the Panel.)

Item 3

18/01576/FULL

Development at King Street And 
Queen Street And Broadway
Maidenhead

Hybrid planning application for the 
mixed use redevelopment of the site 
comprising; up to 41,430sq.m GEA 
residential (Class C3); up to 13,007sq.m 
GEA office (Class B1) and up to 
3,846sq.m GEA flexible re
[...]
of the 
officer report, out-weighed the harm 
identified under paragraphs 7.11.1, 
7.11.2, 7.11.9 and 8.2.  It was agreed 
that the height of the proposed buildings 
was acceptable in this location.  It was 
agreed to delegate the securing of a 
section 106 agreement and the 
conditions to the head of planning to 
negotiate with the applicant and then 
approve the application.

A named vote was carried out. Six 
Councillors voted for the proposal. 
(Councillors Bullock, Kellaway, Love, 
Smith, Walters and Wilson). Councillors 
Sharp and Stretton voted against the 
proposal and Councillor Hunt abstained 
from voting.

It was Agreed that the application be 
permitted.

(The Panel were addressed by the 

7



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

Applicants Agent, Steve Sanham and a 
local resident,  Charn Gill).

Item 1

18/01269/FULL

Clean Linen Services
54 Furze Platt Road
Maidenhead
SL6 7NL

Redevelopment over six blocks to provide 
46 x two bedroom flats and 15 x one 
bedroom flats with new vehicular and 
pedestrian access, associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space following 
the demolition of the existing industrial 
buildings.
Councillor Sharp proposed to permit the 
application against the Officers 
recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Love. The 
reasons given were that the site was in 
a highly sustainable location, the site is 
contaminated, the NPPF indicates that 
changes in demand for land should be 
reflected in their use.  The site takes 
around 12% of the area of the overall 
industrial estate and provides new 
homes. It would be delegated to the 
Head of Planning to draft conditions to 
submit full details of the drainage 
system, address water concerns, dust 
management, ground decontamination 
and the asbestos concerns and the 
legal document for affordable housing. 
All pre commencement conditions to be 
subject to the prior agreement of the 
applicant.

A named vote was carried out. Eight 
Councillors voted for the application to 
be deferred and delegated to the Head 
of Planning to address the conditions 
listed above and departure from the 
local plan. (Bullock, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, Smith, Stretton and 
Walters). Councillor Wilson abstained 
from voting.

The reasons to grant permission for the 
two following reasons:

 Existing building not fit for 
purpose.

 The inherent constraints of the 
site, including contamination and 
level changes, render the site 
non-viable for redevelopment for 
employment purposes.

The Panel Agreed to permit the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Tracey 
Puttock, Applicant)

8



v
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

Item 2

18/01518/FULL

157 Grenfell Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1EZ

12 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-bed flats following 
demolition of the existing dwelling and 
associated buildings.
Councillor Stretton proposed to refuse 
the application as per the officers 
recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Walters.

It was requested that the word “North” 
be added into reason 2 in the Officers 
report.

The Panel voted Unanimous to 
refuse the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mark 
Pick, Owen Mellard and Mr Hermon, 
Objectors and Stephen Matthews, 
Applicant).

Item 6

18/02254/FULL

Equestrian Site
Hardings Farm
Hills Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

Two detached dwellings following 
demolition of existing stables and 
equestrian storage buildings
Councillor Kellaway proposed to refuse 
the application as per the officers 
recommendation in the Panel update. 
This was seconded by Councillor 
Walters.

Eight Panel Members voted to refuse 
the application. (Bullock, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, smith, Stretton, Walters 
and Wilson). Councillor Hunt abstained 
from voting.

The Panel voted to Refuse the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by Mike 
Smith, Objector, Dick Scarff, Cookham 
Society and Ifti Maniar, Applicants 
Agent)

Item 7

18/02289/FULL

Land to the West of Mulberry
Coningsby Lane
Fifield
Maidenhead

Change of use of the land to joint 
agricultural and equestrian use.

Councillor Hunt proposed to permit the 
application as per the officers 
recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Kellaway.

The Panel requested an additional 
condition requiring submission and 
approval of a surface water drainage 
strategy and an informative for 
signposting public rights of way.

The Panel Agreed Unanimously to 

9



vi
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

permit the application.

(The Panel was address by Patricia 
Cuss, Objector and Tom Mccarde, 
Applicant)

Item 8

18/02745/FULL

Telecommunications Mast at 
Junction of Boyn Hill Road Clare 
Road
Maidenhead

Installation of a replacement 15m 
slimline pole supporting 3no shrouded 
antennas together with ancillary 
development thereto.
Councillor Stretton proposed to permit 
the application as per the officers 
recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Walters. The Panel 
requested an informative drawing 
attention to interference to TV signal to 
occupants of adjacent flats from existing 
mast.

The Panel voted Unanimous to 
refuse the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Natalie 
Pullin, Objector)

Item 4 was Withdrawn —————————-
121 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 11.10 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

17th December 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/00600/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
13

Location: John Guest Speedfit Ltd Oldfield Road Maidenhead SL6 8BY

Proposal: Demolition of existing warehouse (B8) and construction of extended warehouse (B8), with access from Oldfield 
Road.

Applicant: John  Guest Ltd Member Call-in: Cllr Derek Wilson
Cllr Geoffrey Hill

Expiry Date: 30 May 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02105/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
25

Location: Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated landscaping following 
removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3 application)

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 16 October 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/02379/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
65

Location: The Red Lion  Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 4PZ

Proposal: Proposed 1no. two bedroom dwelling and 1no. four bedroom dwelling with associated works following 
conversion of public house

Applicant: P Roger Member Call-in: Cllr David Coppinger Expiry Date: 11 October 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/02510/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
87

Location: Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Construction of an agricultural building

Applicant: Mrs Kendall Smith Member Call-in: Cllr David Coppinger Expiry Date: 26 October 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 18/02588/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
98

Location: The Crooked Billet Westborough Road Maidenhead SL6 4AS

Proposal: Construction of x7 four-bedroom dwellings including associated landscaping, amenity space and parking 
following demolition of the existing building.

Applicant: Clearview Residential 
Limited

Member Call-in: Cllr Claire Stretton Expiry Date: 1 November 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 18/02770/OUT Recommendation DD Page No. 
121

Location: Field Adjacent To North West Corner of Grove Business Park Waltham Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey agricultural barn

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 31 December 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received Page No. 129

Appeal Decision Report Page No. 131

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 December 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/00600/FULL

Location: John Guest Speedfit Ltd Oldfield Road Maidenhead SL6 8BY
Proposal: Demolition of existing warehouse (B8) and construction of extended warehouse (B8),

with access from Oldfield Road.
Applicant: John Guest Ltd
Agent: Mr Barry Watts
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application was reported to the Borough Wide Panel on the 4th of October when Members
resolved to defer making a decision in order to provide an opportunity for the applicant to
address the key issues which resulted in the recommendation to refuse the application. These
issues related to flooding, ground conditions and tree protection. It was requested that the
application be report
[...]
e level of information submitted to support the application has not adequately demonstrated
that the site is safe to be developed and that the proposal would comply with paragraph 178 a) of
the NPPF (2018) which states that 'decisions should ensure that a site is suitable for its proposed
use taking into account the ground conditions and any risks arising from land instability and
contamination'.

3 The proposed development fails to adequately secure the protection of important trees which
contribute positively to the local landscape. As such, the application is contrary to paragraph 175
(c) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018), Local Plan policy N6 , along with polices
SP2, SP3 and NE2 of the Borough Local Plan Submission Version to which a significant level of
weight is afforded.

20



Appendix A – Proposed site plan and location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



 

Appendix B – Existing plans and elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



Appendix C – Proposed elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



Appendix E – Proposed floor plans 

 

24



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 December 2018 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/02105/FULL

Location: Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated

landscaping following removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3
application)

Applicant: The Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Mr Matthew Blythin
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application proposes a multi-storey car park (5 storeys).

1.2 It is not considered that the proposed multi-storey car park would conflict with Policy OA6 of the
[...]
 scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works
measures to ensure the safety of all users of the public highway especially cyclists and
pedestrians in the vicinity of the site and especially at the access
commitment to liaise with other contractors in the vicinity of the site to maximise the potential for
consolidation and to minimise traffic impacts.
avoidance of peak hours for deliveries and details of a booking system to avoid vehicles waiting
on the public highway
all necessary traffic orders and other permissions required to allow safe access to the site to be
secured and implemented prior to commencement of construction
details of the construction programme and a schedule of traffic movements
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic. Relevant Policies - Local
Plan T5.

17 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

54



Appendix A- Site location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

55



Appendix B- Proposed site layout plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56



Appendix C- Proposed Elevations  

 

 

 

 

57



Appendix D- Proposed floor plans  

Ground floor plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58



First floor plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



 

 

Proposed second floor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



 

 

Proposed third floor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61



 

 

 

Proposed fourth floor  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

62



 

Appendix E- Proposed off site works to Vicus Way, from the Redrow/Loftings scheme  

 

 

 

 

63



 

64



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 December 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/02379/FULL

Location: The Red Lion Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 4PZ
Proposal: Proposed 1no. two bedroom dwelling and 1no. four bedroom dwelling with associated

works following conversion of public house
Applicant: P Roger
Agent: Mr Richard Murray
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks conversion of a Public House into 2 dwellings. It is considered it has been
demonstrated there is no longer need for the Public House as a community facility. The
conversion is considered to have an acceptable impact on this Listed Building, and is considered
to be appropriate development in the Green Belt. The scheme is also considered to have an
acceptable impact on Highway Safety. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Coppinger if the recommendation of the Head of Planning is to
approve, given the number of public houses shut and this Councils’ wish to retain such
community assets it is essential that this decision is made in public.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The Red Lion Public House is situated on the Oakley Green Road. The application site measures
circa 0.17 hectares. The Public House is currently vacant.

3.2 The building is a Grade II Listed Building, which was added to the list in 1989. The main building
was constructed as a workers cottage, although it may originally have been two. It dates from the
late 18th or early 19th century, and currently presents as a two storey lobby entrance house, with
a large single storey modern extension of little historic or architectural interest to the rear. There
is also a single storey lean to addition to the west, probably dating from the early to mid19th
century.

3.3 To the front of the building is a large tarmacked car parking area, and to the r
[...]
ce is
actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further that any burning that gives rise
to dark smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 683538 and follow good practice.

93



Appendix A – Site location plan 

94



Appendix B – Proposed site plan 

95



Appendix C – Floor plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

96



Appendix D – Proposed elevations 

 

97



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 December 2018 Item: 5
Application
No.:

18/02588/FULL

Location: The Crooked Billet Westborough Road Maidenhead SL6 4AS
Proposal: Construction of x7 four-bedroom dwellings including associated landscaping, amenity

space and parking following demolition of the existing building.
Applicant: Clearview Residential Limited
Agent: Mr Ben Stonebridge
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The scheme seeks permission for the demolition of the existing Public House, and the
construction of 7 dwellings, with associated car parking. The scheme is considered to result in
the loss of a community facility, it is considered to be a cramped and overdeveloped form of
development, and there are concerns that the scheme would result in a danger to highway
safety. As such the application is recommended for refusal.

It is recommended the Panel REFUSES planning permission for the following
[...]
5 of the Adopted Local
Plan and paragraph 109 of the NPPF.

109



Appendix A- Site location plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

110



Appendix B- Proposed site layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

111



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C- Proposed Elevations  

Proposed front elevation – block 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

112



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed front elevation- Block 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

113



Proposed rear elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

114



Appendix D- Proposed floor plans 

 

Block 1 

 

 

115



 

 

116



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

117



Block 2 

 

 

 

118



 

 

119



 

 

 

 

 

 

120



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 December 2018 Item: 6
Application
No.:

18/02770/OUT

Location: Field Adjacent To North West Corner of Grove Business Park Waltham Road
Maidenhead

Proposal: Erection of a single storey agricultural barn
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith
Agent: Tom McArdle
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This is an outline application for a large agricultural barn on land belonging to the Shottesbrooke
Estate adjacent to the Grove Business Park in Waltham Road. The applicant has given
evidence that a barn of this size is reasonably needed for the purposes of agriculture, and the
recommendation is that outline planning permission is granted. Amended plans have been
received taking the building outside of the Root Protection Areas of the protected trees in Grove
Business Park. Details of landscaping need to be submitted as reserved matters at a later
stage.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1.
To grant planning permission on the receipt of no objections being raised by the
Lead Local Flood Authority regarding the proposed sustainable draina

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

          
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

         17.12.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Mary Severin (Monitoring Officer), Melvin Andrews (Highways Development 
Control Engineer), Daniel Bayles, Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team 
Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Gordon Oliver (Principal 
Transport Policy Officer) and Claire Pugh (Senior Planning Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Stuart Carroll, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill and Asghar 
Majeed 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No Apologies for absence were received.

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations were received from the following Members:

Councillor Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest for items 3 and 4 as they are 
both Bray Parish Council Members.

124 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting on 21 November 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

125 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

Item 2

18/02105/FULL

Land To The South of Stafferton Way 
And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead

Erection of five storey split-deck multi-
storey car park with access and 
associated landscaping following 
removal of existing slab and 
hardstanding (Regulation 3 application).

These are the draft minutes of the meeting of the Panel on 
17th December 2018: following the meeting Cllr Derek 
Wilson stated he had voted in error.  The LPA has taken 
legal advice and application 18/02105/FULL is 
recommended to be reconsidered at the MDMP on 16th 
January 2019.  The agenda for the meeting is available on 
the Council website.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

Councillor Stretton proposed a motion 
to REFUSE the application for the 
following six reasons:

 Loss of employment site and further 
loss would undermine the 
employment strategy set out in the 
BLPSV contrary to emerging policy 
ED2.

 Another site is allocated in policy 
OA6 of the AAP for a car park and 
no evidence has been submitted to 
support the construction of a car 
park on this site, it is therefore 
contrary to policy.

 The bulk, mass and scale, is 
incongruous in the context of nearby 
dwellings contrary to Local Plan 
policy DG1, AAP policies MTC1 and 
MTC4 and policies SP1 and SP2 of 
BLPSV which indicate high quality 
development compatible with their 
location and contribute to 
community integration. The proposal 
is poor design contrary to Section 12 
NPPF. The proposal would result in 
an overbearing impact as a result of 
height and location resulting in loss 
of sunlight and adversely affecting 
amenity and quality of life of those 
nearby occupiers. Contrary to SP3 
BLPSV. 

 History of antisocial behaviour in 
nearby car parks and the proposal is 
likely to attract ASB and the 
possibility of crime, including fear of 
crime.  The location is unsuitable 
due to proximity to nearby dwellings. 
Whilst the operation of car park is 
unlikely to have observable impact 
on the local communities the 
application clearly did not take 
account of ASB contrary to para 127 
of the NPPF.

 There is another site available and 
therefore the proposal has not 
passed the sequential test contrary 
to para 158 of the NPPF.

 RBWM is in the process of 
producing a strategy to deal with tall 
buildings and parking in the town 
centre and therefore this application 
is premature.

This was seconded by Councillor Hunt.



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

A second motion was proposed by 
Councillor Love to PERMIT the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Kellaway.

A named vote was carried on the first 
motion to refuse the application. 
Councillors Hunt, Sharp, Stretton and 
Wilson voted for refusal of the 
application. Councillors Kellaway, Love 
and Smith voted against refusal and 
Councillor Walters abstained from 
voting.

It was agreed that the application be 
REFUSED.

Since the first motion was upheld, the 
second motion fell away.

(The Panel were addressed by Noni 
Konig, Stephen and Alexander Konig, 
Helen Taylor, Sarah Storey, Mathlide 
Rossignol and Judy De Haan, 
Objectors, Matthew Blythin, Applicants 
Agent, Gurch Singh, supporter of 
Application. The Panel were also 
addressed by Councillors Majeed and 
Hill)

Item 4

18/02510/FULL

Land To The West of Mullberry 
Coningsby Lane 
Fifield 
Maidenhead

Construction of an agricultural building.

Councillor Walters proposed that the 
application be REFUSED.

Councillor Kellaway proposed the 
Officers recommendation that the 
application be Permitted with the 
condition ensuring that this building was 
only commenced once the agricultural 
barns were in use. This was seconded 
by Councillor Hunt.

Councillor Wilson seconded the first 
motion.

A named vote was carried out for the 
Officers recommendation to Permit the 
application. Five Councillors voted for 
the application (Hunt, Kellaway, Love, 
Smith and Stretton). Two Councillors 
voted against the motion, Councillors 
Walters and Wilson and Councillor 
Sharp abstained from voting.

It was agreed that the application be, 



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

as per Officers recommendation, 
PERMITTED with the one additional 
condition.

(The Panel was addressed by Elizabeth 
Harrison Turtle, Objector, Parish 
Councillor Yates and Tom McCardle, 
Agent. The Panel were also addressed 
by Councillor Coppinger)

Item 5

18/02588/FULL

The Crooked Billet 
Westborough Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4AS

Construction of x7 four-bedroom 
dwellings including associated 
landscaping, amenity space and parking 
following demolition of the existing 
building.

Councillor Stretton proposed that the 
application be REFUSED, as per the 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be REFUSED.

(The Panel was addressed by Gurpreet 
Bangra, Objector, Councillor Stuart 
Carroll, Ward Councillor and Ben 
Wilcox, Applicants Agent).

Item 6

18/02770/OUT

Field Adjacent To North West Corner of 
Grove Business Park 
Waltham Road 
Maidenhead

Erection of a single storey agricultural 
barn.

Councillor Wilson proposed that this 
application be deferred for one cycle to 
allow officers to assess the Hurley and 
the Walthams Neighbourhood Plan 
policy WW3. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be DEFERRED for one 
cycle.

(The Panel were addressed by Kevin 
Scott, Objector and Tom McCardle, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 1

18/00600/FULL

John Guest Speedfit Ltd 
Oldfield Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8BY

Demolition of existing warehouse (B8) 
and construction of extended 
warehouse (B8), with access from 
Oldfield Road.

Councillor Wilson proposed that the 
application be REFUSED as per 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 



v
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

application be REFUSED.
Item 3

18/02379/FULL

The Red Lion 
Oakley Green Road 
Oakley Green 
Windsor 
SL4 4PZ

Proposed 1no. two bedroom dwelling 
and 1no. four bedroom dwelling with 
associated works following conversion 
of public house.

Councillor Hunt proposed that the 
application be APPROVED as per the 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be APPROVED.

(The Panel was addressed by 
Councillor Coppinger).

126 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.33 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


